March 2021. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, an aggregate of 12,000,000 Placing Shares,
representing approximately 9.09% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of
this announcement, have been successfully placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing
Price of HK$0.17 per Placing Share.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission payable to the
Placing Agent and other expenses incurred in the Placing, are approximately HK$1.90 million.
The Company intends to apply all the net proceeds for general working capital of the Group.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) is an
Independent Third Party. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder of the
Company immediately after Completion.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion is as
follows:

Name of Shareholder
(i) Immediately before

Completion
(ii) Immediately after

Completion
Number

of Shares Approx. %
Number

of Shares Approx. %

Director
Ms. Wen Jianping (“Ms. Wen”)

(Note 1)
1,000,000 0.83% 1,000,000 0.76%

Substantial shareholders
JL Investments Capital Limited

(“JL Investments”)
20,229,000

(Note 2)
16.86% 20,229,000 15.33%

Crown World Investments Limited
(“Crown World”)

16,000,000
(Note 3)

13.33% 16,000,000 12.12%

Noble Might Limited
(“Noble Might”)

20,000,000
(Note 4)

16.67% 20,000,000 15.15%

Placees – – 12,000,000 9.09%
Other public shareholders 62,771,000 52.31% 62,771,000 47.55%

Total 120,000,000 100.00% 132,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Ms. Wen retired as a Director upon the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company held on
29 May 2020 and remains as a connected person (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company as
at the date of this announcement.

2.	 JL Investments is a company owned as to 100% by Mr. Lau Chi Yuen, Joseph (“Mr. Lau”). By virtue of
the SFO, Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 20,229,000 Shares held by JL Investments.

3.	 Crown World is a company owned as to 100% by Mr. Zhong Xian Wen (“Mr. Zhong”). By virtue of the
SFO, Mr. Zhong is deemed to be interested in 16,000,000 Shares held by Crown World.